	MINERAL SURVEY	NO. 1645	
Claims	M & B Desc.	Improvements	Loc. Notices
Charleston Lone Jack	9	15 1 5	5

Magnet Number 2 Merrimac

Moniter

Olmypia

Rester by 5. H from marke

(4-683.)

Mineral Survey No. 1645

Lot No.

Crescote Land District.

FIELD NOTES

of the survey of the mining claim of

Merricue, Minilia Olympia Charletta Magnet #2

Where Jack, Ocek Mining District,

Javapee' County, Original

Section Approx. Township & North, Range / Mast (monweyed)

Surveyed under instructions dated Much 26 ... 1902

by J. Feiher

U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor

of deliess

Strudou & Novis. Prescote anzura

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM

	CORVET OF MINING CERTIFI.
	$W_{\rm E} = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{2}$
Ċ	WE, A La form and John Occell, do solemnly swear that we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers;
t	hat we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins,
е	either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all
n	notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best
+	of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of
	he Mining Claim of The Norman Ha
hic	Rown as the
S	situate in Production (Configuration)
	Marahus County and
iı	, known as the (1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1
	Dolen OEL Chainman.
	Dolina Co El Chainman.
	Subscribed and sworn to by the above named persons before
	me this 17 day of Copril , 1807 9 4 Jeshur Proving Province
	9 4 1 1 1
	1 Jenne Carl
	I, Jalie ((((), do solemnly swear that I will well and
tı	ruly perform the duties of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties,
	ccording to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey
	f the Mining Claim of
k.	nown as the Merican Monitor Chympia Charles lon Magner Noz
m	nore fully described in the preceding affidavit.
	Dollar Coll Areman
	Subscribed and sworm to by the said John Odell
	Subscribed and sworn to by the said John Odell before me this 17 day of g 4 Jeihue Norwey Provide I, CHANA Alexander the detirated for the stabilishment of the stabilishmen
	Opril 1802
	9 4
	J. Ferlie
	Colt of money more
	I, do solemnly swear that I will
	rell and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other uties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the
SU	arvey of the Mining Claim of The Mining Claim of
kı	nown as the Musing Moniton Chympic Charles Con Magne 1 1102
	nore fully described in the preceding affidavit.
	$\mathcal{E}_{\mathcal{A}}/\mathcal{F}_{\mathcal{A}}$
	Subscribed and sworn to by the said Straper
	Subscribed and sworn to by the said Complete
	before me this 17 day of 1802
	1 1 1 1

CERTIFICATE OF U.S.SURVEYOR GENERAL.

as to

Expenditure reported after return of the survey on mining claim.

I, Frank S. Ingalls, U.S. Surveyor General for the District of Arizona, in consideration of the foregoing affidavit of T.G. Norris, claimant, surported by the official statement of Mr. J.J. Fisher, U.S. Dep. Min'l. Surveyor, do hereby certify that there was expended upon or for the benifit of the Monitor and Magnet No. 2 lode mining claims, embraced in mineral entry No. 52I, Prescott, Arizona, not less than Five Hundred Dollars in labor and improvements, and that said expenditure was made prior to the expiration of the period of publication of notice of application for patent.

And that the working shaft on the Gladiator lode,
Survey No. I223, owned by claimant herein, and the drift
at the 800 foot level in said shaft, are clearly for
The development of said Monitor and Magnet No. 2 claims,
as well as other claims of the group, and a portion
of the value of same, can properly be credited to the
Monitor and Magnet No. 2 claims.

I further certify that a stamp mill erected for the purpose of reducing the ores extracted from a group of mining claims is a mining improvement, and the value of same can properly be included within the estimated Statutory Expenditure of Five Handred Dollars, and each claim furnishing ore for the mill is entitled to be credited with a portion of its value.

SEAL

U.S. Surveyor General for Arizona.

Office of U.S.Surveyor General,

Phoenix, Arizona,

February 26, 1904.

MERRI MAC LODE

Beginning at S. C. E. where is set a slate stone 4x14x24' set one foot in ground, surrounded by a mon. of stones, stone marked S.C.E. No. 1645;

Thence South 70°46' East

Var. 14° East

300 To corner No. 1;

1500

Identical with corner of location;

An oak post 6' in diameter marked M. No. 1-1645 and L.J. No. 4-1645, for corner No. 4 of the Lone Jack of this survey;

A cross on a granite rock in place marked B.R. M. No. 1-1645, bears S. 3°55' West 33.6 feet.

A cross on a granite rock in place marked B.R. L.J. No. 4-1645, bears N. 45°20' W. 112 feet. U.S.M.M. No. 2, P.G.M.D., brs. S.23°40' W., 7728.8 feet.

Thence N.12°45' E.

Var. 14 ° E.

1375 To Homeward Bound Gulch, course N.W.

To corner No. 2, which is also corner No. 3 Lone Jack Lode of this Survey; Identical with Loc.

A slate stone 3x10x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked M. No. 2-1645 and L.J. No. 3-1645;

A cross on an oak tree 8' in diameter marked B.T. L.J. No. 3-1645; bears S. 32°2' E., 13.6 feet;

A cross on an oak tree 5' in diameter marked B.T. M. No. 2-1645, bears N. 18° E., 11.8 feet;

Thence N.70°46' W.

Var. 14° E.

285

To Homeward Bound Gulch, course N.

300

To N.C.E.

Identical with N.C.E. of location;

A slate stone 5x14x24 in. set 1 foot in ground along side a mon. of stones 3×3 feet, stone marked N.C.E. M. No. 1645;

600

To corner No. 3;

Idetical with N.W. corner of location;

An oak post 5 in. in diameter marked M. No. 3-1645, set 1 foot in ground, surrounded by a mon. of stones;

A cross on a pine tree 24' in diameter, marked B.T. M. No. 3-1645 bears N. 71°36' W. 21 feet;

A cross on an oak tree 14° in diameter marked B.T. M. No. 3-1645, bears S. 71°50' E. 37.6 feet;

Thence S. 12°45' W.

Var. 14° E.

1500

To corner No. 4; which is also corner No. 3 of the Monitor Lode and corner No. 3 of the Olympia Lode of both of this survey; Identical with localine

An oak post 4 x 4 in. 5 feet long, set 1 foot in ground and surrounded by a mon. of stones, post marked M. No. 4-1645, and M. No. 3-1645, and O. No. 3-1645;

A cross on a fir tree 20 in. in diameter marked B.T. M. No. 4-1645, bears N. 80°35' W. 40.6 feet;

A cross on a fir tree marked B.T. M. No. 3-1645 bears S. 11°45' E., 31 feet;

Thence S. 70°46' E.

Var. 14° E.

300

To S.C.E., the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

LONE JACK LODE

Beginning at cormer No. 1,

Identical with S.E. corner of location;

A porphyry stone 6 x 12x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked L.J. No. 1,-1645;

No bearings available.

U. S. M. M. No. 2, P.G.M.D., hears S. 28°4' W. 7797.1 feet;

Thence N.12°45' E.

14° E.

To E. Side mow. To comer No. 2;

Identical with N.E. corner of location;

Var.

A slate stone 2 x 14 x 24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked L.J. No. 2-1645;

No bearings available;

750 1500

Feet Thence N.70°46' W. Var. 14° E. 300 To N.C.E.: Identical with N.C.E. of location; A slate stone 4 x12x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet; stone marked N.C.E. L.J. No. 1645; 500 To graded wagon road from mill; 600 To corner No. 3; which is also corner No. 2 of the Merrimac Lode of this Survey, correr described above. Thence S. 12°45' W. Var. 14° E. 125 To Homeward Bound Gulch; 750 1500 To comer No. 4; which is also comer No. 1 of the Merrimac Lode of this Survey, corner described above; identical with cor. of location. Thence S. 70° 46' E. Var. 14° E. To Homeward Bound Gulch, course N. 135 To graded wagon road; 155 300 To S.C.E.; Identical with S.C.E. of location; A slate stone 4x10x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked S.C.E. L.J. No. 1645; 600 To corner No. 1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

MONITOR LODE

Beginning at come r No. 1;

Identical with S.E. corner of location; which is also corner No. 7 Magnet Lode Survey No. 1223;

An oak post 6 in. in diameter 5 feet long, set 1 foot in ground, surrounded by a mon. of stones; stone marked M. No. 1-1645, same stone marked M. No. 7-1223;

A cross on a white oak tree 8 in. in diameter marked B.T. M. No. 1-1645 hears N. 12°15' E., 19 feet;

A cross on an oak tree 8in. in diameter marked B. T. M. No. 7-1223, hears S. 50°30' E. 13 feet; U. S. M.M. No. 2. P.G.M.D. bears S 31°08'W 72 61.2 ft.cl

Thence N.70°46' W.

Var. 14° E.

585.1 To corner No. 3 Magnet No. 2 Lode of this Survey, and corner No. 8 Magnet, Survey No. 1223;

685 To Homeward Bound Gulch;

900 To corner No. 2 Magnet No. 2, and corner No. 2 Charleston Lodes of this Survey;

1500 To corner No. 2,

Identical with corner of location;

An oak post 6 in. in diameter set 1 foot in ground surrounded by a mon. of stones, post marked M. No. 2-1645; also 0. No. 2-1645; and C. No. 3-1645; for corrers No. 2 and 3 Olympia and Charleston Lodes of this survey;

A cross on an oak tree 16 " in diameter marked B. T. M. No. 2-1645, bears S. 75°28' W., 47 feet;

A cross on an oak tree 10" in diameter marked B. T. M. No. 2-1645 bears N. 1°30' E. 95.6 feet;

6

Foot	and the state of t
Feet	m .
	Thence N. 19°14' E.
700	Var. 14° E.
300	To W.C.E.;
	Identical with W.C.E. of location;
	An oak post 5 in. in diameter set 1 foot in
	ground surrounded by a mon. of stones, post marked
	W.C.E. M. No. 1645;
600	To corner No. 3, which is also corner No. 3 Olympia
	and corner No. 4 Merrimac Lode of this survey;
	corner described above;
	Thence S. 70° 46' E.
	Var. 14 ° E.
600	To corner No. 1 Merrimac and corner No. 4 Lone Jack
	Lodesof this survey;
7 35	To Homeward Bound Gulch;
75 5	To wagon road;
1200	To come r No. 1 Lone jack Lode of this survey;
1500	To corner No. 4;
	Identical with N.E. corner of location;
	An oak post 4 in. in diameter, five feet long,
	set one foot in ground, surrounded by a mon. of stones;
	post marked M. No. 4-1645;
	A cross on an oak tree 10 in. in diameter
	marked B.T. M. No. 4-1645 bears S. 7°33' E. 19.8 feet;
	A cross on an oak tree 6 in. in diameter
	marked B.T. M. No. 4-1645, bears N. 27° E. 22 feet;
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

Thence S. 19°14' W.
Var. 14° E.

287

300

600

exterior boundaries.

To N.W. corner Gladiator Lode, survey No. 1223; To E.C. End; Identical with location

An oak post 4 in. in diameter, 5 feet long, set one foot in ground, surrounded by a mon. of stones, post marked E.C.E. M. No. 1645;

To correr No. 1, the place of beginning survey of

MAGNET NUMBER 2.

Beginning at corner No. 1, the S. W. corner of location,

A porphyry stone 6x10x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked M. No. 2, 1-1645; Also C. No. 1-1645; for Con Hol of the leaves to de of this survey.

A cross on an oak tree 8 in. in diameter marked B. T. M. No. 2, 1-1645 bears N. 53°45' E. 32.2 feet;

A cross on an oak tree 8 in. in diameter marked B. T. C. No. 1-1645 bears N. 11°30' E, 32 feet; U.S.M.M.No. 2 P.G.M.D. bears S.25°10' W.5706.7 feet;

Thence N. 19°34' E.

Var. 14° E.

1429.8 To corner No. 2; which is also corner No. 2 of the Charleston Lode of this Survey; Identical with he.

An oak post 4 in. in diameter 4 feet long, set 1 foot in ground, surrounded by a mon. of stones, post marked M. No. 2, 2-1645, and C. No. 2-1645;

A cross on an oak tree 8 in. in diameter, marked B. T. M. No. 2, 2-1645, bears S. 14° 35' W. 30.7 feet;

Thence S. 70°46' E.

Var. 14° E.

215 To Homeward Bound Gulch,

0

314.9 To corner No. 3; which is also corner No. 8 Magnet Lode, Survey No. 1223; Identical with he,

A pine post 6x6 in. 8 feet long, set 4 feet in ground, surrounded by a mon. of stones, post marked M. No. 2, 3-1645, same post marked M. No. 8,-1223;

A cross on a white oak tree 18 in. in diameter marked B. T. M. No. 8-1223, bears N. 44°37' W. 21.5 feet;

A cross on a white oak tree 10 in. in diamter marked B. T. M.No.8-1223 bears N. 63°55' E. 15.6 feet;

Thence S. 20°9' W.

Var. 14° E.

1170 To corner No. 4; original corner of location, bears S. 20°9' W., 330 feet;

A porphyry stone 8x18x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet; stone marked M. No. 2, 4-1645;

A cross on an oak tree 6 in. in diameter marked B. T. M. No. 2, 4-1645 bears S. 67°45' E. 16.9 feet;

A cross on an oak tree 10 in. in diameter marked B. T. M. No. 2, 4-1645 bears N. 43,15' W. 23.2 feet;

Thence N. 70° 46' W.

Var. 14 ° E.

80 To Homeward Bound Gulch;

145.4 To corner No. 5;

A porphyry stone 6x16x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet; stone marked M.No. 2, 5-1645;

No bearings available

Thence S. 20°9' W.

Var. 14 ° E.

260 To corner No. 6;

A granite stone 10x12x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongs ide a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked M. No. 2, 6-1645;

No bearings available;

Thence N. 70°46' W.

Var. 14° E.

To corner No. 1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries;

CHARLEST ON LODE

Beginning at corner No. 1, the S.E. corner of location; which is also corner No. 1 of the Magnet No. 2 Lode of this survey; corner described above;

Thence N. 19°34' E.

Var. 14° E.

1429.8 To corner No. 2, which is also corner No. 2 of Magnet No. 2 Lode of this survey, corner described above;

Thence N. 70°46' W.

Var. 14° E.

300 To N.C.E.;

Identical with N.C.E. of location;

A porphyry stone 5 x 8 x 24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked N.C.E., C. No. 1645;

To corner No. 3, which is also corner No. 2 of Monitor and corner No. 2 Olympia Lodes of this survey; corner described above;

Thence S. 19°34' W.

Var. 14° E.

900 To corner No. 1, Olympia Lode of this survey, and to intersection of N. end line of TipTop Lode unsurveyed; at N7046 YY. 228 ft from N. E Con.

1429.8 To corner No. 4;

Identical with S.W. corner of location;

A slate stone 5x18x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked C. No. 4-1645;

A cross on a granite rock in place marked B.R. C. No. 4-1645 bears S. 38°15' E. 35 feet;

A cross on a granite rock in place marked B.R.C. No. 4-1645 bears S. 4° W. 32.3 feet;

Thence S. 70°46' E.

Var. 14° E.

228 To intersect East side line of Tip Top Lode, at S. 19°34' W. 529.8 feet from N.E. corner;

900

300 To S.C.E.;

A granite stone 4x8x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet; stone marked S.C.E. C. No. 1645;

600 To corner No. 1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries;

OLYMPIA LODE

Beginning at corner No. 1;

Identical with S.E. corner of location;

A p orphyry stone 8x10x24 in. set 1 foot in ground surrounded by a mon of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked 0. No. 1-1645;

A cross on a pine tree 6 in. in diameter marked B.T. O. No. 1-1645, bears S. 11° E. 47.6 feet;

A cross on an oak tree 10 in. in diameter marked B.T. O. No. 1-1645, bears S. 46°45' E., 36.7 feet;

<u>U.S.M.M. No. 2</u>, P.G.M.D., bears S. 19°10' W. 6205.9 feet;

Thence N. 19°34' E.

Var. 14° E.

To corner No. 2; which is also corner No. 3 Charleston and corner No. 2 Monitor Lodes of this survey, corner described above; It being also the east side mon.

Thence N. 19°14' E.

Var. 14° E.

To corner No. 3; which is also corner No. 3 Monitor Lode and corner No. 4 Merrimac Lodes of this survey, corner described above;

Thence N. 70°46' W.

Var. 14° E.

296.5 To N.C. End;

Identical with N.C.E. of location;

A granite stone 3 x10x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet; stone marked N.C.E. O. No. 1645;

596.5 To corner No. 4;

Identical with N.W. corner of location;

A porphyry stone 3x8x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a. mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked 0. No. 4-1645;

A cross on a pine tree 24 in. in diameter marked B.T. O. No. 4-1645, bears S. 58° E. 46.7 feet;

A cross on a pine tree 10 in. in diameter marked B.T. O. No. 4-1645 bears S. 76° 30' W., 28.5 feet;

Thence S. 19°34' W.

Var. 14° E.

750 I. w. side mow. 1500 To corner No. 5;

Identical with S.W. comer of location;

A granite stone 4x16x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet, stone marked 0. No. 5-1645;

No bearings available;

Thence S. 70°46' E.

Var. 14° E.

300 To S.C.E.;

Identical with S.C.E of location;

A porphyry stone 5x12x24 in. set 1 foot in ground alongside a mon. of stones 3 x 3 feet; stone marked S.C.E. O. No. 1645;

To comer No. 1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries;

Location

This claim is located on unsurveyed land, approximately in T.11N., R. 1 W., G. & S.R.B.& M. in Peck Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizona Territory; and is bounded

On the East by Magnet and Gladiator, Survey No. 1223; and Red Gauntlet ausnayed

On the South by Dickeys Irc. and Tip Top Lodes, unsurveyed;

On the West by Government Land, and On the North by Government Land.

Veins

feet Southerly from the Discovery Cut.

MERRIMAC VEIN: extends Northerly 300 feet and South erly 1200 feet from Discovery Cut;

LONE JACK VEIN: extends 1400 feet Northerly and 100

MONITOR VEIN extends 770 feet Easterly and 730 feet Westerly from the Discovery Tunnel;

MAGNET NUMBER TWO VEIN extends 130 feet Northerly and 1320 feet Southerly from the Discovery Tunnel;

CHARLESTON VEIN extends 10 feet Southerly and 1420 feet Northerly from the Discovery shaft;

OLYMPIA VEIN extends 780 feet Northerly and 720 feet Southerly from the Discovery Shaft.

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant and his grantors, is not less than five hundred dollars, and that said improvements consist of:

MERRIMAC LODE:

Discovery Cut No. 1, which bears from the N.C.E. Monument South 12°45' W., 300 feet; Cut 4 x 15 feet, 10 foot face;

VALUE \$ 100.00

Cut No. 2, which bears from N.C.E. Monument South 12°45' W., 150 feet; cut 4 x 20 feet, 10 foot face,

VALUE 100.00

Cut No. 3, which bears from corner No. 1 N. 3045 W. 575 feet; cut 4 x 20 feet, 10 foot face,

VALUE 150.00

Shaft No. 4, which bears from corner No. 1 N. 34° W. \$35 feet; shaft 7x10, 6 feet deep,

VALUE 100.00

Cut No. 5, which bears from corner No. 1, N. 46° W., 455 feet; cut 4x14 feet, 10 foot face;

VALUE 100.00

LONE JACK LODE:

Discovery Cut No. 1, which bears from corner

No. 4, E. 300 feet; cut 4 x 15 feet, 10 foot face;

VALUE \$ 100.00

Graded wagon road, which crosses claim from North to South,

VALUE

1500.00

MONITOR LODE:

Discovery Tunnel No. 1, which bears from corner No. 2 of the Charleston Lode, N.42°15' E., 325 feet; approach 4 x 18 feet, 12 foot face; tunnel 4 x 6 feet 7 feet under ground;

VALUE

250.00

Ten-stamp quartz mill, which bears from corner No. 2 Charleston N. 80° E. 340 feet;

VALUE

10000.00

MAGNET NUMBER TWO LODE:

Discovery tunnel No. 1, which bears from corner No. 2, S. 47° E., 294 feet; tunnel 6x7 feet, 28 feet long;

Office Building, 15 x 30 feet, which bears

from corner No. 2, S. 54° E., 177 feet;

VALUE

300.00

Boarding House 30 x 50 feet, 1 1/2 stories high; which bears from corner No. 2, S. 4° W., 485 feet;

VALUE

1000.00

CHARLESTON LODE:

Discovery Shaft No. 1, which bears from S.C.E. Monument, N. 19°34' E., 10 feet; shaft 4 x 6 feet, 50 feet deep,

VALUE

500.00

Cut No. 2, which bears from S.C.E. Monument
N. 19°34' E., 80 feet; cut 4 x 15 feet, 10 foot face;
VALUE \$ 100.00

Cut No. 3, which bears from S.C.E. Monument

N. 19°34' E., 150 feet; cut 4 x 15 feet, 10 foot face; VALUE 100.00

Tunnel No. 4, which bears from COR. No. 1

N. 7°28 W., 305 feet; tunnel 4 x 6 feet, 60 feet long;
Course N.W.;

VALUE 600.00

Shaft No. 5, which bears from N.C.E. Monument
S. 19°34' W. 50 feet; shaft 4 x 6 feet, 10 feet deep;
VALUE 100.00

OLYMPIA LODE:

Discovery shaft No. 1, which bears from corner No. 2, S. 79°30' W., 354 feet; shaft 4 x 6 feet ten feet deep;

VALUE 100.00

Cut No. 2, which bears from corner No. 2, N. 63° W., 322 feet; cut 4 x 24 feet, 10 foot face;

VALUE 150.00

Cut No. 3, which bears from corner No. 2, N. 58° 30' W., 296 feet; cut 4 x 25 feet, 15 foot face;

VALUE 200.00

Tunnel No. 4, which bears from corner No. 2

N. 44° W. 260 feet; tunnel 4 x 6 feet, 75 feet long;

at end of tunnel a winz 4 x 6 feet, 10 feet deep;

VALUE

850.00

TOTAL VALUE OF IMPROVEMENTS

\$16300.00

Area.			
MERRIMAC LODE:	20	529	acres
LONE JACK LODE:	20	529	acres
MAGNET NUMBER TWO LODE:	9	230	acres
MONITOR LODE:	20	661	acres
OLYMPIA LODE:	20	636	acres
CHARLESTON LODE: Gross area 19.69 A Less area in conflict with TipTop Lode, Unsurveyed, 2.77 A			
Net Area Charleston 16.92 A	.16	.92	acres
Total Acreage:	10 8	.50 5	acres

Instrument.

This Survey wasmade with a Gurley Light Mountain Solar Transit. The courses were deflected from the true meridian, as determined by solar observations. The distances were measured with a one-hundred foot. Stell chain.

United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor.

Prescott, Arizona, April 28, 1902.

IN THE UNITED STATES LAND
OFFICE, Prescott,
Arisons.

In the matter of the application for patent dated October 30th. 1902 T. G. Norris, Mineral Entry Number 521 for the Monitor, Magnet No. 2. and four other mining claims.

That he is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the city of Prescott and is the applicant above mentioned.

That just previous to the publication and during the application for patent there was a force of ten to twelve men continuously at work on the group of claims and on the patented claim belonging to affiant, known as the Gladiator.

During said time they were sinking a double compartment shaft at a cost of between \$40.00 to \$45.00 per foot. That said work was being done exclusively for the development of said group including the lagnet No.2 and Monitor.

That during the period of publication there was a drift being extended toward the veir of the Monitor at a depth of over eight hundred feet from the surface at a cost of about \$50.00 per foot, which was done for the purpose of working, operating, and developing said group including the Monitor and Magnet No. 2 peculiarly tending to the development of the Monitor claim, and money actually expended during the period of publication amounted to not less than \$2000.00.

Enat there was a 10 stamp quartz mill situated and maintained on the Monitor claim for the purpose of the development, operation, and protection of said Monitor and Magnet No. 2., and also the other claims of the group.

In addition to the improvements on the Monitor

and lagner No. 2 there was a track for the handling of cars
from the main tunnel across the Lonitor about 400 feet, and
also a shaft 500 feet deep with a drift 30 feet long from the

blink of the shaft which was done before the completion of notice
for patent, which track, shaft, and drift were not mentioned
in the estimate of the surveyor as affiant is informed and
believes.

That the 10 stamp quartz mill, said shaft and tunnel were upon the Honitor and within its boundry lines, and done wholly and solely for its improve ent, development, and protection along with the other claims of the group at the time the final proof was made. That the same outside of the mill cost not less than Eight Hundred Dollars.

building and a boarding house which were placed there for the exclusive purpose of protection, use, and development of the Magnet No. 2 claim and other claims in the group and they are sholly within the side lines and on the surface grounds of the Magnet No. 2 claim.

There is also a shaft not mentioned in the Surveyor's estimate 12 feet deep which sost \$120 and a tunnel which cost something like \$300.

and within the boundry lines thereof and done exclusively for its development, improvement, and protection amount to more than \$5000.

That the improvements mentioned were absolutely indispensable and necessary for the development and protection of said claims and were made for that purpose.

WHEREFORE afriant prays that his application for

patent be granted and allowed.

III horris.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 24th day of February as 1904 J. M. Watts Clerk

to 1.0 B.

hen long of the No. E. o. 1 cation;

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA) ss.

I hereby certify that I have read the foregoing affiduvit and know the contents thereof. I witnessed the operations being carried on as described in said affidavit at the time of making survey for patent.

That I am a United States deputy mineral surveyor and am the same J. J. Fisher who made the original survey upon the application for patent in Mineral Entry 521 by T.

G. Norris on the Monitor, Magnet No. 2. and other claims.

I know that the work described tends to the development of the Monitor and Magnet No. 2 and to the carrying out of the general system for the extracting of the ores from said claims, and that the work described is of a value of not less than stated in the affidavit.

10 3 01

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines

corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim

A list of the names of the individuals employed by

of Jy Norry
known as the Mere in ac Woulder Clympia, Charleston, May ut Nº2 & Lo
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.
John addl , Chainman. John addl , Arman. CA Drufur , Flagman.
FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.
We. C. H. Doaper
and John Colle de
surveying the boundaries of the infining claim of
known as the Murinac Mon
Cly frailes (o., Magney NR & Lone Jack, represented
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under
his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established
according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for
Angona Chainman. Dolece Coll, Arman. Hagman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me this day of above-named persons before me
J. J. Feiher
9 4 may Priblie

FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I, U. S. Deputy Mineral	
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United	
States Surveyor General for, dated, dated	
March 26 11, 190? , I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the	
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions	
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining	
Claim of Nonis	
, known as the	_
, known as the Minimalianitor Olympia Charleston Maynet 1 2 2 2 one situate in People Mining District,	Justa
situate inMining District,	
County, Chizana, in Section Vebron, Township No. // V, Range No. / West,	
Range No. / West	
and designated as Survey No. 1643, as represented	
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim	
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy	
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with	
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-	
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-	
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original	
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and	
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or framework grantors	
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value	
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of	
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate	
of expenditures upon any other claim.	
l'. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.	
C. 1.2.1.2 op may 22 once the Star begon.	
Subscribed and sworn to by the said of Trisher U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me Thomas C. Job Notary Public in and graphai County Anyma this 28 th day of Mail 1902	
U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me Thomas C. Job Nolany	
Public in and for Yavabai County aring this 28 th	
day of April 1902	
=1P 3 1 P	18
Vhomas - for	
Thomas C. Job. Notary Public	
My communion extens	
My commercion estanes	

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

voic, Ett Dafie, and John Odell
u
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: that we are
Merremore Monitor Colympia acquainted with the Charleston, Magnet N'2 & Lone facts mining claim, situate
in Mining district, Yarafan County,
Arizona Territory, for which I & Norman
ha 5 made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions
The Land Compared of Servey prior to toppolecution for paterio tortae processors
of the Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improve-
ments made thereon by the applicant and him grantors exceed Five Hundred
Dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested in said mine.
Doluboll John Wall
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of florepiei \\ ss:
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 182
down of Clarity 1681
1 1 7 1
J. Fisher Mary Oublie
V Ywary Onibles
V

POOR QUALITY

The following pages are scanned at the best possible quality setting. The original pages are of poor quality and this is the best possible reproduction.

"LERRILLAG".

MOTICE OF LOCATION.

Know all han by those presents:

That I the undersigned have this day located fifteen him-A. (1531) William feet of this vein or lode bearing precious metals with 11 to, pure angles and variations with surface ground three involved(500) feet on each side of the center of vein, out all alone at the context of the distributions of all of the nd all Timber growing within the limits of all of the nd all water and water privileges thereon or any when the zeto under and according to the provinces of the

Mining hars of the United States under which it is located.

This slaim courmes at this monument and notice placed usen the ledge and runs H.132 45' 7.300 feet and f.132 45' 7.1300

The exterior pountario, are as follows vis.

Government at North senter and follows via.

(300) feet in an as early threation to monument of stone at N.T.corper of claim; three in a southerly direction parallel with the large fifteen hundred(1500) feet to monument at S.T.corper of staim; thence is right and so the large in a weekly direction six hundred(1600) fort to norm ent at S.T.corper of claim; whose margiful with the lote in a northerly direction fifteen hundred(1600) feet to monument at I.T.corper of claim; thence at might angles scross the letter in an easterly direction three hundred(1600) fort to rement the letter in an easterly direction three hundred(1600) fort to rement the letter in an easterly direction three hundred(1600) fort to rement the letter and letter of beginning.

This lette may be note precally described as situated on the west side of Fenerard Point Gulch and the Continenty on Line adjoins the Konitor on its a rethrely side Line. In Pech Mining Pactrict, Yavapai County, Arisona Territory and shall be known as the

trict, Yavapai County, Arisona Territory and shall be known as the Datad on the ground this 13 by of May 1375.

M.M.Foltr Locator.

120

Recorded at request of W.M.Foltz July 168 A. 1.2003 at 11 o'clock a.m.in book 44 of Mine , pages 450-451, Records of Variati Jours, Arinona.

(Seal)

ly H.P. Tritle,

menitir.

F.A.Tritle, Journi Reservice.

TOPI.

HOTICE OF LOCATION.

That I the undersigned have this day located Differn ham-leed(1800) income feet of this voin or lode, bearing precious result with all lipe, spurs, angles and variations, with surface ground three landred(500) feet on each side of the center of vein, with all mineral levolits contained therein and all timber growing within the limits of said claim and all water and water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto, under and according to the provisions of the Mining hars of the United States under thich it is located.

This claim commences at this mornment and notice placed from the ledge and muns 1.700 451 7.300 feet and 6.700 4518.000 feet.

fect.

The surface boundaries are as follows, viz:

Journaling at South senter and mon, and running three hundred (300) feet 1.100 14! H.to monument of stone at S.H.commer of plaim; thence H.700 46! W.parallel with the ledge fifteen hundred dred(300) feet 1.100 claim; thence 0.70° 43' W. parallel with the ledge fifteen hundred (1801) foot to momerant at N. Conner of claim; thence at right amples across the ledge 2.10° 14' W. in hunimed(300) feet to momerant at U. Conser of all in; thence parallel with the lode 2.70° 46' E. fifteen hundred(1800) feet to momerant at U. Common of claim; thence it right angles across the ledge ...10° 14' E. three hundred(300) feet to momerant upon in ledge and place of beginning.

This lodge may be more constally lescribed as situated uses at the Challator time and north of the Ragnet, the southerly and line saing the west site line of the Challator.

In Peal mining District, Yayapai Jounty, Amirona Terratory and shall be known at the Conitor Liming Claim.

Bated on the Trough this 12" day of May 1396.

T.M.Foltr, hosetor.

Recorded at request of M.H.Folts July Lat A.H.Lins at 12 of clock a.m.in Dook 44 of Mino., pages 451-453, Records of Yava . i aranty, Arisona. F.A. Tritle,

(figural)

By A.R. Pritle,

Depuity.

dounty Room ler.

MACHET 110.3.

MOTICE OF LOCATION.

know all mon by those presents:
That I, the undereigned, have this day located 1800 linear That I, the underwigher, have this day located into linear roat of this vein on lote bearing precious retals, with all dips, spurs, algles and variations with surface ground 300 feet whe, with all miner I denouits contained therein and all where growing within the limits of said claim, and all where and water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto, under and recording to the provisions of the United claims leave under which it is located.

This claim commences at this mornment and notice and runs leave for the provision of the limits of the provision of the line of the last claim commences at this mornment and notice and runs leave for the provision.

1500 feat in a coutlerly direction.

The exterior boun wies the as follows, ris:

Townshoing at a monument of stones on North Feat boundary

conner, there in a southernly direction who had with the ladge 1500

feet to remove the stone at f.F. conner of claim, thence in an hadorder through a strong at references the ledge 500 for the name of stone at reference of strong at reference of strong and a fortherly direction through the ledge 1800 foot to more out of atoms. I. Froming of a characteristic angle angle across the chain in . Westerly direction 500 foot to a norm out of stone at n. T. corner and place

of beginning.
This claim may be nore morally described as situated in I one well bound Gulch, between the Hagnet mine and Churleston claim and is a strip of ground about 500 feet wide lying between those two claims or times in the Peck Mining District, Y vapai Grundy, Arimona Territory and shall be known as the Magnet No. 3 Mining District on the ground this 11th day of Gentember 1897.

Byron R.Sheur.

Mitness:

arrington Blauzelt.

Recorded at request of A.Falco, October 18" A.F. 1997, tt 13:47 o'clock p.m.in Book 40 of Line, pages as I and sout, to a relynumi Gounty, Arirona.

(Seal)

By M.G.Avoryt, Deputy.

T.I.Johnson,
Jounty Room on.

医克尔克氏 化氨基苯基苯甲基苯基苯基苯基苯基基基基基

"OBYMPIA".

MOTICE OF HINING LOCATION. hode Claim.

In all thom it may consern:

This Hining Claim, the name of which is the "OBYMPIA" Hin-

This lining Stain, the name of which is the "OLYMPIA" Mining I simultuate on linds belonging to the United States of Ameries, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was a loved
upon and low tod for the purpose of emploration and purchase by I.
C.morris the university and, on the First day of January 1900.

The longth of this claim is Fifteen Hundred feet and I
claim seven har had and flifty feet, in a northerly direction and seven hundred and flifty feet in a Southerly direction from the course
of the discovery shaft, is which this notice is posted, length aso
of the chain, held for with Since hashed for the whith of the surface grounds, a cash side of the confer of said chaim. The property
course of the labority and provides in from the north to the
South.

The chain is situated to be becaused in the Pech Cining The-thict, in Variable Teunty, in the Tem Story of Arizona, about 500 pair in the a Jewondy Linconion From Glatintor Hime and Hill in Foneward Found Guldi.

The symface boundaries of the shain are market up a the ground of some at a point in a fourthous reginning at a monument of some at a point in a four four the discovery limit(as which this notice is postel), seing in the center of the South end line of tail claim; thence 500 feet to a monument of stone being the ". ". seather of sail claim; thence 750 feet to a monument of stone at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a monument of seet to a monument of stone being at the M. ". corner of said claim; thence 500 feet to a monument of stone at the center of the Morth end of s il claim; thence 500 feet to a monument of stone, being at the M. E. corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to a monument of stone being at the center of the Tast siteline of said claim; thence 750 feet to a comment of stone at the S. E. corner of said claim; thence 500 feet to the older of stone at the S. E. corner of said claim; thence 500 feet to the older of peripring. place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Mix, of Title XXXII, of the Devisel Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "Ar Aut Jonderning Lines", approved Larch 30th, 1895, and are ded Darch 34, 1899.

Pated and posted on the ground this 1st day of January

1200.

T.G.Norris.

Filed and reserved at request of Fred Philipott, and for A.T.1900, at 10:43 minlock a.m., Pock 53 of Mines, page 339, Resorts. of Yavamai County, Arizona.

(real) W.I.Johnson, Grunty Decorder. By P.J. Tabiley,

Poputy Recomiler.

CEARLESTON.

AMENDED NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Charleston Hining Claim, situate on Lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, who entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by T.G. Horris, the unlessioned, on the 17th day of Euroh 1982.

on and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by T.G. Horris, the unlocation the 17th day of Harch 1902.

The length of this claim is 1450 feet, and I claim 1150 feet in a Southerly direction direction from the center of the discovery monument, at might this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 500 feet in 500

The claim is satuated and located in the Feel lining Disarist, in Varnai Younty, in the Territory of Arizona, about one wile in a Hordbacky direction from Grown ding and about 1300'in a westerly direction from the Gladiator rane.

The surface boundaries of the chain are named upon the phound as follows: "equinding at a mon. at a point in a southering the faction JN feet from the discovery nown ent(at which this notice is posted), using in the center of the South and line of said Cain; thence N.70° 45' 7.500 feet to a mon., being the d.J. corn m of said phain; thence 2.70° 45' N.500 feet to a mon. being at the M.T. corner of said chain; thence 5.70° 45' N.500 feet to a mon. at the center of the North end of said claim; thence 8.70° 45' N.500 feet to a mon. at the denter of the North end of said claim; thence 8.30° 9' T.1450 feet to a mon. at the figure of said claim; thence 8.30° 9' T.1450 feet to a mon. at the figure of said claim; thence 8.30° 9' T.1450 feet to a mon. at the figure of said claim; thence 8.30° 9' T.1450 feet to the place of beginning.

to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title

NEXII, of the Tevisel Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of
the General Assembly of Amigona, entitled "An Act Concerning Linea",
commoved Harch 30th, 1775, and addinged March 3nd, 1879.

This is an Amended Location Notice of the Charleston Him-

This is an Amended Location Notice of the Charleston Hining Claim, located by R.M. Dougherty on the labely of April 1993, and recorded in Book 39 of Records of Mines, at page 478, in the office of the County coorder of the aforesaid County of Yavapai to which reference is hereby male, and this Amended to ation lotice to make and posted to correct errors in the description in the said original Location Notice. This additional amended locatertificate is made to correct name of Mining District.

outel and posted on the ground this 17th may of Lurch

1003.

F.G.Normis

Recorded at request of J.J. Fisher, March 35" A.D. 10: 10:15 o'clock a.m.in Book 31 of Mines, pages , Records of Yay-apai County, Arisona.

(Seal) P.J. FARLEY.

By Charles Tattye, Deputy. County Proceeds:

2. 水灰水头 5. 水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水

TFREITORY OF AHINOHA.)
: ss.

I.P.J.FARLEY, Sounty Recorder in and for the County of Yavapal, in the Verritory of Arizona, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing pages numbered from one to five, inclusive, with the original proceeds in my office and said five pages contain a full, true and correct copy of the notice of location of each of the following described mining of time, and also a full, true and correct copy of the Amended notice of location of the "Tharleston" whining claim, as the same correct from said records, to-wit:-

Herrimac mining claim, notice of location thereff is of record in Irok 44 of Hinet, pages 450-451, Pecords of Yavamai Jounty, Arisona:

TH THERES THEREOF, I have become to set my hand and addin-

dounty Recorder.

"LOUT TADA".

MOTIDE OF THERMS HODARTOL. node Jinim.

John Odelly, on them of the united States, the universe of John Odelly, on them of the united States, the universe, and the united States, the universe, and the united States, the universe, and the states of the united States and Two Drawlers of the united States and Two Drawlers of the united States and the states of the united States and the states of the united States of the united States and the states of the united States of the united States and the states of the united States of the states of the united States of the united States of the united States of the united States of the States of t

John Odell.

Filed to 1 promised : t request of John & old Dat do got 1.8.1001, at 0 o'clock A.H., Pook 57 of Hitso, sage 817, Pook of Yavajah County, Alekona.

(teal) P.J. woly,

Ty T.J. Gibbonne,

Deputy Recorder.

Coursy Recorder.

HER TIFORY OF AHIMOMA.)

COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.)

I,P.J.FARLEY, County Recorder in tol for the C unty of Mayapai, in the Territory of Arizona, and susted in the records there ? do here we certify that I have contained a and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and other et de year the notice of leastion of the "LONE JACK" mining claim, as the mane appears of record in Fool UT of Lines, page 317, describe of the County, Arisona.

IN KITTING THURSOF, I lave hereunto ed my Official Cont, this loth day of April,

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General, Phoenix Auzona I, U. S. Surveyor General for the Astrict of Augoria, do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the Mining Claim of Toucs menimac monitor, alymbia, Charleston, manut = 2 & Love Jack. Cook mining district, situate in yavabai County, Augona. in Section Asbert, Township No. // N=, Range No. / W , designated as Survey No. /645 executed by C. J. Fisher , U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, Foil, 17 5, 1902, under my instructions dated Much 26, , 1902, have been critically examined and the necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes,

Survey No. 1645 Prescott Land District

